

No. 13-72682

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CARLOS ALBERTO BRINGAS-RODRIGUEZ,
aka Patricio Iron-Rodriguez,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc
On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of Immigration Appeals
Agency No. 200-821-303

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Charanya Krishnaswami
Cortelyou C. Kenney (Volunteer)
Lisa Jaskol
PUBLIC COUNSEL

610 South Ardmore Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90005

Telephone: (213) 385-2977

Fax: (213) 385-9089

ckrishnaswami@publiccounsel.org

ljaskol@publiccounsel.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae Kids In Need of Defense, Tahirih Justice Center, and
Women's Refugee Commission

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE PANEL MAJORITY’S DE FACTO REPORTING REQUIREMENT IS DANGEROUS, UNREALISTIC, AND CONTRARY TO ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT.....3

 A. The panel majority’s reporting requirement subjects victims to renewed abuse, retraumatization, and isolation.....3

 i. As this Court has recognized, reporting of abuse may be futile at best, and at worst can expose the victim to retaliation by government authorities.....4

 ii. Requiring victims to report their abuse to ineffective government authorities needlessly forces them to relive their trauma.....5

 iii. When victims report, they often are exposed to retaliation at the hands of their abusers.....6

 iv. Victims frequently cannot safely report because of family pressure and community stigma regarding abuse.....8

 B. Vulnerable groups may not have the information, resources, time, or capacity to report abuses.....8

 i. Victims frequently lack the information necessary to navigate reporting requirements and to deal with the collateral consequences of reporting.....9

 ii. Victims often lack resources, access to transportation, and time needed to report abuses while they flee for safety.....10

iii. Children in particular lack the cognitive capacity to report the abuse in terms authorities understand.....	11
II. REQUIRING VICTIMS TO IDENTIFY OTHER INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE SUFFERED SIMILAR ABUSE MAY ENDANGER BOTH GROUPS AND IS AN UNFAIR AND UNREALISTIC EVIDENTIARY BURDEN.....	12
A. Victims may be unable to uncover sufficiently detailed evidence from individuals who have suffered similar abuse.	13
i. Obtaining evidence from known victims of abuse is difficult given surveillance from abusers and problems interviewing trauma survivors.....	13
ii. Obtaining evidence from unknown victims of abuse is still more difficult due to the veil of silence surrounding domestic and sexual violence and disincentives to cooperate.....	14
iii. Obtaining evidence from other individuals once a victim has reached the United States is virtually impossible.....	15
B. Seeking evidence from other abused individuals risks identifying them and exposing them to retaliation.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aden v. Holder, 589 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 13

Afriye v. Holder, 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 4

Aguirre-Cervantes v. I.N.S., 242 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) passim

Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales, 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 5

Bringas-Rodriguez v. Lynch, 805 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2015) passim

Castro-Martinez v. Holder, 674 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2, 3

Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S., 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) 4

In re S-A-, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000)..... passim

Lopez-Galarza v. I.N.S., 99 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 5, 6

Lyon v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, 308 F.R.D. 203 (N.D. Cal. 2015) ... 15

Matter of Mogharrabi, 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)..... 7

Mousa v. Mukasey, 530 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008) 4, 17

Mozdzen v. Holder, 622 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Nakamura v. Heinrich, 17 C.I.T. 119 (1993) 16

Ornelas-Chavez v. Gonzales, 458 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 7

Reyes-Reyes v. Ashcroft, 384 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

Rules

8 C.F.R. § 236.1 (2007)..... 15

8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(4)(ii) (2011) 15

Other Authorities

Delphine Collin-Vézina et al., *A Preliminary Mapping of Individual, Relational, and Social Factors that Impede Disclosure of Childhood Sexual Abuse*, 43 Child Abuse & Neglect 123 (2015) 11

Martha F. Davis & Susan J. Kraham, *Protecting Women’s Welfare in the Face of Violence*, 22 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1141 (1995)..... 10, 11

Patricia M. Hernandez, *The Myth of Machismo: An Everyday Reality for Latin American Women*, 15 St. Thomas L. Rev. 859 (2003)..... 9

Jennifer Gentile Long & Viktoria Kristiansson, *Taking A Process-Oriented Approach to Domestic Violence Prosecutions*, Prosecutor (2007)..... 9

Stuart L. Lustig, MD, MPH, *Symptoms of Trauma Among Political Asylum Applicants: Don't Be Fooled*, 31 Hastings Int’l & Comp. L. Rev. 725 (2008) 14

National Child Traumatic Stress Network, *Ages and Developmental Stages: Symptoms of Exposure* <<http://www.nctsn.org/content/ages-and-developmental-stages-symptoms-exposure>>. 11

Petitioner’s Motion for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc, *Bringas-Rodriguez v. Lynch*, No. 13-72682..... 2

Lisa R. Pruitt, *Place Matters: Domestic Violence and Rural Difference*, 23 Wis. J.L. Gender & Soc’y 347 (2008)..... 10, 14

Lucinda Ramos Lira et al., *Mexican American Women’s Definitions of Rape and Sexual Abuse*, 21 Hispanic J. of Behavioral Sci. 235 (1999) <<http://ocadvsa.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/Mexican-American-Womens-Definitions-of-Rape-and-Sexual-Abuse.pdf>>..... 8

U.N. High Commissioner on Refugees, *Guidelines on International Protection: Child Asylum Claims Under Articles 1(A)2 and 1(F) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees* (HCR/GIP/09/08) (Dec. 22, 2009) <<http://www.unhcr.org/50ae46309.pdf>> 12

U.N. High Commissioner on Refugees, *Sexual Violence Against Refugees: Guidelines on Prevention and Response Geneva 1995* (Mar. 8 1995) <<http://www.unhcr.org/3b9cc26c4.pdf>> 5

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, *Guidelines for Children’s Asylum Claims* (2009) <<https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Humanitarian/Refugees%20%26%20Asylum/Asylum/AOBTC%20Lesson%20Plans/Guidelines-for-Childrens-Asylum-Claims-31aug10.pdf>>. 11
